
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 
at 2.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Gary Woodhall    
The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel:  01992 564470    
Email:  democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), P Spencer (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, K Chana, 
Mrs R Gadsby, P Keska, L Leonard, H Mann, A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, Mrs M Sartin, 
Mrs P Smith, Mrs T Thomas and Ms S Watson 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING 

 
Please note that there will be a presentation on the Scrap Metal Act 2013 at 2.00pm in 

the Council Chamber, before the meeting itself 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To be announced at the meeting. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 

 
 3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 

and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.  
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 9 October 2013 
 

2 

In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Committee held on: 
 
(a) 10 April 2013; and 
 
(b) 10 September 2013. 
 

 5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

  Copies of the minutes from the Sub-Committee’s meetings will be available for the 
relevant Chairmen to sign off. 
 

 6. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING 
ACT 2005  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
  (Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report on the 

numbers of applications received and the determinations of those applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

 7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 21 - 80) 
 

  (Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. STREET TRADING - ESTABLISHED MARKETS FEES  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

  (Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report. 
 

 9. TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE ORDERS  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

  (Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report. 
 

 10. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES   
 

  To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding 
period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have 
adversely affected the running of the meetings. 
 

 11. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE   
 

  To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with 
discharging the Council’s Licensing function. 
 

 12. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function, 
not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 9 October 2013 
 

3 

 13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for 9 April 2014 at 
2.00pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 10 April 2013 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.00  - 4.55 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), A Boyce, K Chana, L Leonard, 
A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, Ms G Shiell, Mrs P Smith, P Spencer, 
Mrs T Thomas and D Wixley 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
  
Apologies: A Lion and Mrs M Sartin 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer), 
S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

  
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

22. Any Other Business  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

23. Minutes of the Licensing Committee  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2012 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24. Change in order of the Agenda  
 
In order to help the Taxi Drivers that were in attendance, the meeting agreed to take 
items 8 (Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff) and 9 (Taxi Policies) next. 
 

25. Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff  
 
The Committee noted the report on the introduction of a tariff to regulate fares 
charged for journeys by Hackney Carriage. On consideration of various problems 
caused by taxi’s not having a standard fare structure, the Licensing Committee last 
year had asked that a consultation be carried out with a view to recommending a fare 
tariff for journeys within the District for EFDC licensed Hackney Carriages. This was 
duly done and resulted in this report. A table updating the table in the report under 
paragraph 6 was tabled. This table updated the tariffs charged by various local 
authorities around our area. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

2 

The Chairman said that he thought that the proposed 
[...]
spot problems with the 
children they carry. Again this could be checked with Ms Chandler. 
 
Councillor Leonard said the document caused him some concern as there were a lot 
of minor changes which added up. Could the changes be listed on one document? 
The Chairman noted that the document could show the changes by highlighting or 
underlining them. 
 
Councillor Smith said that it was easier to look at the policy afresh than too look back 
at the previous policy. This was a reasonably straightforward read and she would 
leave it as it was.  The Chairman agreed saying he would read it as a new document.  
 
Councillor Smith, referring to the Licensing Objectives for hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles asked if they also included the operators and the licensing 
proprietor’s conditions. She was told that they could be expanded.  
 
Councillor Smith asked if the District’s County Councillors and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner were included in the consultation list and was told that they would be 
added.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

It was agreed that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy go on to consultation. 

 
27. Informal Meeting Minutes  

 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held with representatives of the taxi 
trade held on 22 January 2013 and the minutes of the informal meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 March 2013.  
 
The Chairman wanted to express the thanks of the Committee to all the officers for 
all their hard work in organising these extra meetings and the background work that 
went with it. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 10 April 2013 

4 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 January 2013 and 4 March 2013 
be noted. 

 
28. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record: 
 
(a) 6 November 2012; 
 
(b) 4 December 2012
[...]
ittee  

 
It was noted that new members would be trained in the new year and that existing 
members should have a refresher course on licensing regulations and an overview of 
the recent updates. 
 

35. Matters Arising  
 
Councillor Smith commented that the licensing officers needed to be commended for 
carrying out the splendid service that they gave members. This was endorsed by the 
rest of the Committee. 
 

36. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting date for this Committee was noted. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Tuesday, 10 September 

2013 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.30  - 3.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), P Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
A Boyce, K Chana, P Keska, L Leonard, H Mann, A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, 
Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith and Mrs T Thomas 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors G Waller 
  
Apologies: Mrs R Gadsby 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), S Kitts (Licensing Officer) and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

2. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  
 
The Committee noted the report on the impending changes to the regulatory regime 
for controlling scrap metal dealings to be implemented through the provisions of the 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, and the increased duties and powers which this gave 
to the Council. 
 
Alison Mitchell, the Assistant Director (Legal) informed the meeting that this came 
into effect via a Statutory Instrument which required the Council to put it into place by 
the beginning of October. The draft policy attached to the report had in part been 
drawn up by the Essex Licensing Association. There was to be two types of licenses 
one for collections and one for the site
[...]
-4470 
 
Decisions Required: 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
(1) That, subject to any amendments agreed, the Committee recommend to the 
Council that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy: 
 
 (a) be adopted in full; or  
 
 (b) if the Committee decides not to set fares for journeys in Hackney 

Carriages,  that the policy be adopted without reference to the taxi meters; and 
 
(2) That if it is agreed to install meters in Hackney Carriages, the Fares shown in 
the table attached to this report be put out to public consultation and if no replies are 
received that they are adopted and come into effect on 1 April 2014. 
 
Report: 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.  At its meeting held on the 11 April 2012, Licensing Committee members decided the 
Council should set a fare tariff for journeys undertaken within the district in a Hackney 
Carriage and that meters should be fixed into the vehicles.  The current licensing conditions 
need to be amended to take this change into account. 
 
2.  The Department of Transport has issued a “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - Best 
Practice Guide” The Guidance recommends that the Council adopts a policy in respect of taxi 
meters and other matters mentioned in the Guidance which will inform its decision making. 
 
3.  At its meeting on 10th April 2013, the Licensing Committee agreed that a draft policy be 
put out to consultation to take account of the proposed fare tariff and the guidance.   
 
DRAFT POLICY  
 
Need for the Policy 
 
4.  The Guidance states that “The aim of the local authority licensing of the taxi and PHV 
trades is to protect the public.  Local Licensing Authorities will also be aware that the public 
should have reasonable access to taxi and PHV services because of the part they 
[...]
other offences 
relating to the use of licensed vehicles will have their licence revoked and will not 
normally be considered for a licence by the Council for a minimum period of three 
years from the date of conviction. Private Hire Operators found guilty of operating a 
vehicle where no private hire vehicle Licence is in place will have their licence 
revoked and no further application for such a licence will be considered by the 
Council for a minimum period of three years. 

 
 
(k) Failure to respond to interview request  
 

The Council considers failure to respond to officer’s request for an interview 
whether formal or informal to be serious as it prevents the Council from 
investigating issues and complaints and shows a disregard for the safety of the 
travelling public. In these circumstances the Council shall consider suspension of 
a driver’s licence pending the outcome of the investigation.  

 
(l) Failure to report an accident  
 

A first offence of failure to report an accident within the specified time will 
normally be dealt with by issuing a written warning. Subsequent offences may be 
dealt with by way of revocation of the licence and/or prosecution  

 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 8 October 2013  
 
 
Subject:  Street Trading - Established Markets Fees 
 
Responsible Officer:  Kim Tuckey   01992 56-4034 
 
Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall 01992 56-4470  
 
Decisions Required: 
 
1.   That the Committee be requested to consider recommending to the Council: 
 
 (a)    That  the established markets currently operating in Loughton ( Sunday 
 Market) , The Broadway, Debden and High Street, Ongar be required to apply for 
 a consent in accordance with the Street Trading policy but that the fee of £355 
 and subsequent renewals be waived. 
 
 (b)       That the requirement for each applicant to advertise their application in a 
 local paper in accordance with the Street Trading practice. 
 
 (c)     That for any new applications to operate a market in the District the 
 Council’s requirements in issuing a licence are complied with. 
 
2.   That the Council’s practice in granting street trading licenses be formalised as 
a Policy and that consultation takes place in respect of the attached policy document 
with any amendments members require. 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Background 
 
1. There are various markets currently operating within the District. They are sited at the 
following locations: 
 
Epping High Street 
Waltham Abbey Square 
Ongar High Street 
The Broadway, Debden 
Loughton (Sunday market)  
North Weald Airfield. 
 
2. Epping Market and Waltham Abbey Market operate under a Charter which means 
they do not require a street trading consent. The market at North Weald run by  Hughmark 
Continental does not require a consent as it is not on the public highway 
 
3.  Previously, the remaining three markets have been treated as though operating under 
a Charter, however after some investigation it has been established that this is not the case. 
Having adopted the street trading legislation on the 15th July 2002, these remaining markets 
technically require a street trading consent. 
 
4. Although there is anecdotal evidence of some informal permissions being  granted 
prior to this Council adopting the street trading legislation, neither the Council nor the market 
operators are able to trace tangible evidence of this by way of a letter or an agreement. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 81



Licensing the Markets 
 
5. The Licensing officers wrote to the market proprietors to regularize the position by 
requiring that the markets receive consent. The Council’s procedure requires an applicant to 
place an advert in a local paper and pay a fee of £355. 
 
6.  By way of conte
[...]
n any work in connection with road closures itself and so it 
has consulted with other authorities as to the procedure to be adopted, the time it took officers to 
undertake the work, and any disbursements that would be required e.g. road closure signs.  It is 
estimated that the cost to the Council would be £150.00 for a small street party or fete and where a 
larger event takes place, £400 together with the cost of advertising the event in the local newspaper in 
the case of the larger event.  The Council is not legally permitted to make a profit from these fees and 
so it would have been necessary to monitor the time and costs before setting the fees for the next 
year. 
 
7.   It will be necessary to employ a member of staff part time to undertake this work.  The procedure 
would require officers to: 
  
a)  Set up a system for road closure, prepare forms and put the information on the website.  This will 
need to be monitored and updated periodically. 
 
b)   provide applicants with the information pack.  This pack would have to contain the names and 

addresses of the persons or bodies with whom the applicants will have to consult, provide sample 
letters, and guidance and undertake other correspondence to ensure that this process is followed 
correctly. 

 
c) ensure that the applicant had received the appropriate consents: 

• Essex County Council, 
• Fire Service, 
• Police 
• The bus company (if necessary) 
• The owners of neighbouring properties. 

 
d) where the road closure requires a main through road to be closed or one with a bus service it 
would be necessary to advertise the closure to give prior warning to other road users. 
 
e) check that the Public liability insurance is acceptable and that a Risk Assessment has been 
provided 
 
f) if there are any objections, to carry out further consultations and if necessary carry out an 
inspection. 
 
g) if the objections are not resolved to prepare a report for the licensing sub-committee 
 
h) if a sub-
[...]
r was referred to the Licensing Committee by the Local Council’s Liaison 
Committee. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Minutes of the Local Council’s Liaison Committee of 4th July 2013  
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
 
Training would be required as this is a new area of work.  Applicants would be required to 
provide a risk assessment of their application 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
The report does not impact adversely on any group identified in the legislation as having 
protected characteristics. 
 

 
Page 87



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/09/2013 Licensing Committee

	6 Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005
	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	HC and PH Licensing Policy App I
	HC and PH Licensing Policy App II

	8 Street Trading - Established Markets Fees
	9 Temporary Road Closure Orders



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: 9 October 2013  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.55  - 4.05 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

R Morgan (Chairman), P Keska, A Mitchell MBE, Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith 
and Mrs T Thomas 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
-  

  
Apologies: K Angold-Stephens, P Spencer, A Boyce, L Leonard, H Mann and 

Ms S Watson 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer) 
and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Democratic Services 
Officer opened the meeting and requested nominations for the role of Chairman.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor R Morgan be elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the minutes of the following meetings be taken as read and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record: 
 
 (a)  10 April 2013; and 



Licensing Committee  9 October 2013 

2 

 
 (b)  10 September 2013. 
 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Resolved: 

 
(1)  That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record: 

 
(a) 14 March 2013; 
 
(b) 9 April 2013; 
 
(c) 22 April 2013; 

 
(d) 6 June 2013; 

 
(e) 11 June 2013; 

 
(f) 20 June 2013; 
 

 (g) 9 July 2013; 
 
 (h) 18 July 2013; 
 
 (i) 24 July 2013; 
 
 (j) 6 August 2013; 
 
 (k) 5 September 2013; 
 
 (l) 10 September 2013; 
 
 (m) 11 September 2013; and 
 
 (n) 12 September 2013. 
 
 

10. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING 
ACT 2005  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer reported that in respect of Premises License 
Applications or Variations, there had been 15 new applications, 359 renewals, 21 
Change of Designated Premises Supervisor or variation applications received. Of 
these, 13 applications had been considered by the Sub-Committee and granted 
subject to conditions. Five (EU) Temporary Event Notices, 151 Temporary Event 
Notices and five late Temporary Event Notices had also been granted. 94 Personal 
Licence applications had been received and granted under delegated authority. 
There had been no appeals to the Magistrates Court during the period.  
 
In respect of the Gambling Act 2005, the Senior Licensing Officer stated that two club 
gaming permits had been granted, whilst four notifications had been received for two 
gaming machines. 
 



Licensing Committee  9 October 2013 

3 

The Senior Licensing Officer reported on the new procedures that had been 
instigated for the determination of Premises Licence applications or variations, under 
the Licensing Act 2003. A total of ten extra evening meetings had been held in the 
period between 6 June and 24 September 2013, which had been attended by a total 
of 37 people, including applicants and their representatives. The length of the 
meetings had ranged from 33 minutes to three hours. Additional direct costs for the 
ten meetings had been calculated at £5,885.87. A review of the new procedures 
would be considered by the Overview & Scrutiny committee at its meeting on 26 
November 2013. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the additional burden that had been placed upon both 
the Officers that supported the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Members that had 
heard the applications, especially with the additional work forthcoming from the Scrap 
Metal Act 2013. It was also noted that there would be further indirect costs for the 
extra meetings, such as the printing of agenda, heating and lighting that had not 
been detailed in the report. The Licensing section had only received feedback forms 
from three of the ten applications considered so far. The Chairman congratulated all 
the Officers involved for their support to the additional evening meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
  
(1) That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the applications 
received under both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, and the 
effect of the new procedures for hearing Premises Licence applications and 
variations under the Licensing Act 2003 adopted by the Council, be noted. 
 
 

11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal) introduced a report on 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
The Assistant Director reminded the Committee that it had agreed in April 2012 to set 
a fare tariff for journeys undertaken within the District and that meters should be 
installed in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. The Department of 
Transport had issued guidance that recommended the Council should adopt a policy 
in respect of taxi meters which would inform its decision making. In April 2013, the 
Committee had agreed a draft policy for public consultation. 
 
The Assistant Director reported on the results of the public consultation. A number of 
typographical errors had been highlighted, which had subsequently been corrected. 
The draft Policy had outlined Licensing Objectives for taxi licensing and a procedure 
for considering applicants with criminal records, but no comments were received 
about either of these. The Licence conditions for Hackney Carriage Driver’s and 
Proprietor’s Licences had been updated, mainly to reflect the proposed introduction 
of meters. Representations had been received both in favour of and against the 
proposals. The conditions for Private Hire Vehicle and Driver Licences had also been 
updated to reflect current practice. One suggestion was for Drivers to display a large 
photograph and their badge number in the taxi; currently, Driver’s badges had a 
small photograph similar in size to the Council identity badges. 
 
The Assistant Director stated that if the Committee was minded to agree to meters 
being installed, then the proposed tariff (as attached at Annex 1 of the report) would 
be advertised in January 2014, with implementation planned for April 2014. 
 



Licensing Committee  9 October 2013 

4 

It was suggested that this item should be deferred, as less than 50% of the Members 
of the Committee were present at the meeting. The Assistant Director highlighted that 
this course of action would affect the timetable for the implementation of taxi meters, 
but as this was a new venture for the District then the issue could be deferred. The 
Assistant Director suggested that the Committee could agree the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy, without reference to taxi meters. The Committee 
noted that this process had been on-going for two years, with support from the 
District Taxi Drivers Association, and that as the proposed tariff was slightly higher 
than the current charges levied by local taxi companies then the tariff would not be 
out-dated if implementation was delayed for a short while. 
 
The Committee suggested that the Chairman of the Committee should be consulted 
with as to whether the issue of taxi meters be deferred to the next scheduled meeting 
in April 2014 or an extra-ordinary meeting of the Committee arranged in the 
meantime. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, without 
reference to the implementation of taxi meters, be recommended to the Council for 
adoption; and 
 
(2)  That consultation be undertaken with the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee regarding whether the issue of taxi meters be deferred until the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee in April 2014 or an extra-ordinary meeting be 
arranged in the meantime. 
 
 

12. STREET TRADING - ESTABLISHED MARKETS FEES  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report concerning street trading consents 
for the established markets within the District. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer reported that there were six markets currently operating 
within the District. The markets at Epping and Waltham Abbey operated under a 
Charter, and North Weald Market was not on the public highway, therefore these 
three markets did not require a street trading consent. The three remaining markets 
in Ongar High Street, The Broadway and the Sunday market in Loughton had been 
treated as operating under a Charter in the past. However, it had been established 
that this was not the case, and technically these three markets required a street 
trading consent at a cost of £355 per market. There was anecdotal evidence of 
informal permissions having been granted in the past, before the Street Trading 
legislation had been adopted, but no tangible evidence could be produced to support 
this argument. 
 
The Committee noted that Licensing Officers had written to the Market Operators to 
inform them that they had to pay the requisite fee of £355 and place an 
advertisement in a local paper to gain the necessary consent. The Market Operators 
and their local Councillors had expressed concerns that the consent and advertising 
fees would impact upon the viability of the Markets, and that these fees had never 
been levied in the past. The Council’s current Street Trading Policy stated that each 
application would be considered on its merits, and it was proposed that the three 
historic markets in Ongar, Loughton and The Broadway should be required to obtain 
consents but the application fee, and subsequent renewal fees, would be waived. 
The requirement to place an advertisement in a local paper would still remain though. 
 



Licensing Committee  9 October 2013 

5 

The Committee felt that the three Markets were each an important part of the local 
community and should be supported; the proposed solution was considered to be 
appropriate in the circumstances. It was highlighted that these markets did charge for 
their pitches and that the pitch money at the Ongar Market paid for its public liability 
insurance. The Senior Licensing Officer reassured the Committee that Officers would 
check for public liability insurance as part of the application/renewal process, and 
informed the Committee that any Burger Vans at a market would not require a 
separate Street Trading Consent. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the following proposals in respect of established markets within the 
District be recommended to the Council for approval: 
 
 (a)  That the established markets currently operating in Loughton (Sunday 
 Market), The Broadway, Debden and the High Street, Ongar be required to 
 apply for a consent in accordance with the Street Trading Policy, but that the 
 requisite fee of £355 and subsequent renewals be waived; 
 
 (b)  That each applicant be required to advertise their application in a local 
 paper, in accordance with Street Trading practice; and 
 
 (c)  That the Council’s requirements for issuing a licence be complied with 
 for any new applications received to operate a market in the District; and 
 
(2) That the Council’s practice in granting street trading licences be formalised as 
a Policy and that consultation be undertaken in respect of the proposed Policy. 
 
 

13. TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE ORDERS  
 
The Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal) presented a report on 
Temporary Road Closure Orders. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the Local Councils Liaison Committee had 
requested the District Council to consider the possibility of taking on the powers to 
make Temporary Road Closure Orders within the District, under the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847. At present, this function was undertaken by Essex County 
Council, who did not charge for this service. 
 
The Assistant Director stated that the Licensing Team had not undertaken road 
closures in the past and consultation had been undertaken with other councils to 
understand the nature of the work. Consequently, it had been estimated that the cost 
to the Council would be £150 for a small street party or fete, and £400 for a larger 
event. The Council was not legally permitted to make a profit from such fees, and it 
would be necessary to employ an additional part-time member of staff to undertake 
this work. A small change to the Council’s Constitution would also be required to 
delegate authority to determine Temporary Road Closure Orders to either Officers or 
a Sub-Committee, depending upon whether an objection to the order was made. 
 
The Committee noted that, following an application by Waltham Abbey Town Council 
for a temporary road closure in December for the switching on of their Christmas 
Lights, Essex County Council had responded that they were no longer considering 
such requests, which should be directed to the District Council. The District Council 
currently did not have the ability to make such orders, and Officers were negotiating 



Licensing Committee  9 October 2013 

6 

with the County Council to continue this service for a few more months until the 
District Council was able to commence the provision of the service. 
 
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Senior Licencing 
Officer stated that the Highways department within Essex County Council had 
previously dealt with road closure orders, and if the District Council assimilated this 
function then there would still be a requirement to consult with the County Council 
over any prospective orders. The Assistant Director added that those District 
Councils that did perform Temporary Road Closure Orders did so within their 
Licencing departments. It was re-iterated that Licensing Officers would need to 
undertake training before the District Council could begin to deal with these orders. 
 
The Committee felt that the Council’s Chief Executive should have urgent 
discussions with his counterpart at Essex County Council regarding the Christmas 
Lights event at Waltham Abbey, as this was a long-standing and prestigious event 
within the District. There should also be discussions with the manager of the North 
Essex Parking Partnership and the Safer, Greener and Transport Portfolio Holder on 
this matter. It was felt that the Committee was not in a position to agree the 
recommendations, or the additional member of staff. It was resolved that the 
Assistant Director should report back to the Local Councils Liaison Committee stating 
the Committee had considered and noted the resolution but that the Temporary Road 
Closure powers could not assimilated until further investigations and discussions had 
taken place. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the resolution of the Local Councils Liaison Committee requesting the 
District Council to exercise its powers to make temporary road closure orders be 
noted; 
 
(2)  That the Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal) be 
requested to report back to the Local Councils Liaison Committee and inform them 
that their resolution had been considered and noted but that the necessary powers 
could not be assimilated until further investigations and discussions had taken place. 
 
 

14. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee reviewed the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings 
held during the preceding six-month period and considered whether the procedure, 
policy and organisation of the Sub-Committees required review. 
 
The only issue noted by the Committee was that the evening meetings which 
considered applications under the Licensing Act 2003 were public meetings, and 
therefore the participants could enter the Chamber before the start of the meeting. 
 
 

15. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the current and future training needs for the members 
tasked with discharging the Council’s Licensing function. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the training provided before the meeting on the 
Scrap Metal Act 2103 had been informative, and that training might have to be 
provided to Members on Temporary Road Closure Orders in the future. 
 



Licensing Committee  9 October 2013 

7 

 
16. MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising for the Committee to consider. 
 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting had been scheduled for 9 April 2014, at 
2.00pm. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


